

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,381

Fourth District Case Nos.

82-1984

82-2085

NEIL J. KARLIN, M.D. and  
FLORIDA PATIENT'S COMPENSATION FUND,

Petitioners,

vs.

DONNA DENSON and JOSEPH DENSON,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A  
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF  
FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

---

Attorneys for Petitioners

Richard B. Collins  
PERKINS & COLLINS  
702 Lewis State Bank Building  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 224-3511

Talbot D'Alemberte  
Samuel J. Dubbin  
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS  
1400 Southeast Bank Building  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 577-2800

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 14 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 64,381

Fourth District Case Nos.

82-1984  
82-2085

NEIL J. KARLIN, M.D. and  
FLORIDA PATIENT'S COMPENSATION FUND,

Petitioners,

vs.

DONNA DENSON and JOSEPH DENSON,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A  
DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF  
FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

---

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF

---

Attorneys for Petitioners

Richard B. Collins  
PERKINS & COLLINS  
702 Lewis State Bank Building  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(904) 224-3511

Talbot D'Alemberte  
Samuel J. Dubbin  
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS  
1400 Southeast Bank Building  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 577-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN HOLDING SECTION 768.56 CONSTITUTIONAL . . . . .	8
I.    SECTION 768.56 IS AN INVALID EXERCISE OF THE POLICE POWER . . . . .	8
A.    Section 768.56 Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Irrational In Light Of Its Preamble. . . . .	9
B.    The Fourth District Erred Because It Completely Ignored The Factors That Should Have Been Analyzed To Determine The Validity Of Section 768.56 . . . . .	14
1.    Section 768.56 has a separate preamble, which was overlooked by the Fourth District . . . . .	15
2.    Section 768.56, with its preamble, is unlike any other "attorney's fee" statute. . . . .	17
II.   SECTION 768.56 VIOLATES THE ACCESS TO COURTS PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . . . . .	28
A.    Section 768.56 Provides No Reasonable Alternative . . . . .	32
B.    Section 768.56 Does Not Serve A Compelling Governmental Interest . . . . .	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. SECTION 768.56 DENIES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW . . . . .	34
A. Section 768.56 Is Not Substantially Related To Its Asserted Purpose . . . . .	35
B. There Are Several Less Restrictive Alternatives Which Are More Compatible With The Legislature's Findings And Purposes. . . . .	38
1. Discretionary Award Based on Reasonableness of Claim or Defense. . . . .	39
2. Admission of Liability to Reduce Litigation on the Most Difficult Issue . . . . .	41
3. Bifurcation . . . . .	43
4. Fees for Frivolous Claims or Defenses Under Section 57.105 . . . . .	45
CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	47
APPENDIX . . . . .	End of Brief

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aldana v. Holub,</u> 381 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1980) .....	3,5,6
<u>B &amp; L Motors, Inc. v. Bignotti,</u> 427 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....	23
<u>Baker v. Varela,</u> 416 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	11
<u>Carter v. Sparkman,</u> 335 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1041 (1977) .....	3,15,29, 30,31,32
<u>Commodore Plaza at Century 21 Condominium</u> <u>Assoc. v. Cohen,</u> 378 So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) .....	24
<u>Davis v. North Shore Hospital,</u> So.2d _____, 8 Fla.L.Wk. 2488 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	28
<u>Dooley v. Culver,</u> 392 So.2d 575 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) .....	25
<u>Doyal v. School Board of Liberty County,</u> 415 So.2d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	26
<u>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. v. Nichols,</u> 84 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1956) .....	27
<u>Feller v. Equitable Life Assur. Co.,</u> 57 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1952) .....	27
<u>Florida Department of Transportation v. Plunske,</u> 267 So.2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....	30
<u>Florida Medical Center, Inc. v. Von Stetina,</u> 436 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	2,14, 17,28
<u>Furlong v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 419 So.2d 385 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>G.B.B. Investments, Inc. Hinterkopf,</u> 343 So.2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . .	32
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 214 So.2d 26 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) . . . . .	38
<u>Horsemen's Benevolent &amp; Protective Assoc.</u> <u>v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</u> 397 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	8, 11, 16, 17
<u>Hunter v. Flowers,</u> 43 So.2d 435 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	21, 22
<u>In re Estate of Greenberg,</u> 390 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	34
<u>Kluger v. White</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	29
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.,</u> 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	16
<u>Lindsey v. Normet,</u> 405 U.S. 56 (1972) . . . . .	37
<u>Liquor Store, Inc. v. Continental</u> <u>Distilling Corp.,</u> 40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	38
<u>Marshall v. W &amp; L Enterprises, Corp.,</u> 360 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 1sr DCA 1978) . . . . .	23
<u>Marston v. Wood,</u> . . . . . 425 So.2d 582 (Fla. 1sr DCA 1982) rev'd. 8 Fla.L.Wk. 471 (Sup. Ct. Case No. 63-341, 1983)	24
<u>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Shuster,</u> 373 So.2d 916 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	27
<u>Ohio Casualty Group v. Parrish,</u> 350 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	22
<u>Orr v. Orr,</u> 440 U.S. 268 (1979) . . . . .	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Osterndorf v. Turner,</u> 426 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1982) .....	8
<u>Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979) .....	29
<u>Patch Enterprises, Inc. v. McCall,</u> 447 F.Supp. 1075 (M.D. Fla. 1978) .....	9
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.,</u> 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	3,8,15, 22,28
<u>Pohlman v. Mathews,</u> 440 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	2,28
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson,</u> 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	39
<u>Simmons v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</u> 407 So.2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) aff'd. 412 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1982) .....	12,16, 17
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978) .....	8,16
<u>State v. Walker,</u> 9 Fla. L.Wk. 368 (2d DCA No. 83-1047 Feb. 8, 1984) .....	13
<u>Stokes v. Bell,</u> 441 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1983) .....	32
<u>Village of Palm Springs v. Retirement Builders, Inc.,</u> 396 So.2d 196 (Fla. 4th DCA), pet. denied, 402 So.2d 614 (Fla. 1981) .....	25
<u>Willams v. Peninsula Life Ins. Co.,</u> 306 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) .....	27
<u>Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital,</u> 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	3,15
<u>Young v. Altenhaus,</u> So.2d _____, 8 Fla.L.Wk. 2489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article 1, Section 21, Fla. Const. (1968) .....	28, 29
Article 16, Section 22, Fla. Const. (1885) .....	21
<u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310 .....	3
Fla. R. App. P. 9.340 .....	3
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 57.105, Florida Statutes	31, 33, 45
Section 83.48, Florida Statutes	25
Section 83.756, Florida Statutes	25
Section 180.191(5), Florida Statutes	25
Section 197.361, Florida Statutes	19
Section 295.14, Florida Statutes	19
Section 403.539, Florida Statutes	
Section 440.34, Florida Statutes	22, 23
Section 448.08, Florida Statutes	26
Section 501.2105, Florida Statutes	23
Section 520.07, Florida Statutes	19
Section 520.37, Florida Statutes	19
Section 520.85, Florida Statutes	19
Section 627.428, Florida Statutes	19, 27
Section 627.428(2), Florida Statutes	27
Section 627.841, Florida Statutes	19
Section 631.70, Florida Statutes	19
Section 719.111, Florida Statutes	25
Section 742.031, Florida Statutes	18
Section 744.331(5), Florida Statutes	18
Section 744.424, Florida Statutes	18
Section 744.464(2), Florida Statutes	18
Section 768.28(8), Florida Statutes	19
Section 768.56, Florida Statutes	<u>passim</u>
Section 768.56(1), Florida Statutes	7
Chapter 320, Florida Statutes	23



TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Session Laws</u>	
Ch. 75-9, Laws of Florida .....	4,14
Ch. 76-260, Laws of Florida .....	4
Ch. 80-67, Laws of Florida .....	6,7, 10,15,41
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Spence and Roth, <u>Closing the Courthouse Door</u> <u>Florida's Supreme Spurious Claims Statute,</u> 10 Stetson L. Rev. 397 (1981) .....	9
Proceedings Before the House of Representatives Insurance Committee, May 8, 1980, Florida State Archives .....	40,44
Report of the Florida Medical Malpractice Insurance Advisory Council, January, 1983 ...	44
